Item 100: Subitem-1017/14 (R-2015-106)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 309257

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE 0CT 1 4 2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE ARC FLASH HAZARD ANALYSIS/SHORT-CIRCUIT COORDINATION STUDY IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15301.

WHEREAS, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration's requirements set forth in the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Guidelines for electrical safety in the workplace require preparation of a Short-Circuit Coordination Study, and the City of San Diego Public Utilities Department proposes to use Black & Veatch Corporation to conduct an Arc Flash Hazard Analysis and prepare the aforementioned study (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of Projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301 and that no

exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego has considered the potential environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, on OCT **Q 7** 2014 , the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the environment because the study will occur within existing facilities and involve negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego has determined that an exception to the exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 does not apply.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

JAJ:cw 09/24/14

Or.Dept: Public Utilities CC No.: 3000007217 Doc. No. 868724

I hereby certify that the foregoin Diego, at this meeting ofOCT	ng Resolution was p	passed by the Council of the City of San
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Allill Colors
Approved: 10/14/14 (date)		Deputy City/Clerk KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:		KEVINI FALILCONER Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE	OF UNALLO	TED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATING DEPT. NO.:	3000007217 2000	
li reasi Amour	ury, or is	anticipated to co	me into the Tre	asury, and is other	wise unallotte	ed.	ose set forth in the f			
			Fund:							
^o urpo:	se:				,					
		- de la contraction de la cont								
Date:		By:								
Doc.				A	CCOUNTING DATA	Business				
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
							:			
]						TOTAL AMOUNT		
									FUND OVERRIDE	
the oney	credit of t	the appropriation ated to come int	n from which the to the Treasury,	e same are to be di	rawn, and the d appropriatio	it the said on, are ot	ne Treasury, or are a d money now actual herwise unencumbe	ly in the Treasury, t	ogether with the	
endo	Γ:	Black & Veatch								
Purpose: Award service contract for the Arc Flash Hazard Analysis/Short-Circuit Coordination Stud							ay a san ay da ay a san ay san ay san ah a san ay san			
•		wroter you was often compressed allegate at page affects occurred to a style								
ate:			Sep	tember 🛭 2014			By: Amy Pini	on August	<u> </u>	
aic.				A	CCOUNTING DATA			<i>\</i>	ARTMENT	
								1	RTMENT	
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
Doc. Item	700011	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	512055	Area 2000	2000110001	WBS	Original Amount	
Doc. Item		Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area		Area		WBS	Original Amount \$20,916.00 \$583,509.00	
Doc. Item 01 02	700011 700001	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	512055 512055	Area 2000 2012	2000H10001 2012H11327	WBS	Original Amount	
Doc. Item 01 02	700011 700001	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	512055 512055	Area 2000 2012	2000H10001 2012H11327	WBS TOTAL AMOUNT	Original Amount \$20,916.00 \$583,509.00	
Doc. Item 01 02 03	700011 700001	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	512055 512055	Area 2000 2012	2000H10001 2012H11327		Original Amoun \$20,916.00 \$583,509.00 \$145,325.00	

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on _			$n = \frac{0CT}{n}$	07 2014	, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers		Yeas	Nays	Not Preser	nt Recused	,
Sherri Lightner		7				
Ed Harris						
Todd Gloria		. Z				
Myrtle Cole		$\overline{\mathbf{Z}}$				
Mark Kersey		7				
Lorie Zapf	•	Ź				
Scott Sherman		\mathbb{Z}	, [
David Alvarez		\square				
Marti Emerald				\square		
				•		
Date of final passage	OCT 14	2014	·		•	
approved resolution was r	Cturned to	THE OTHER	of the Chy	Civi k.,		•
· TOTTO TOTAL OF THE DAY.	•	٠.			L. FAULCONER	-1:Famia
AUTHENTICATED BY:				Mayor of the Ch	ty of San Diego, C	amorma.
			,	. UN 17ARI	ETH S-MALAND	
(Seal)		,		City Clerk of The C	City of San Diego,	
				A man	Amon)
		`	By_	X llace	XIIIX	, Deputy
	:		· .			,
		·				•
		. • •	•		•	
		F				
			Office	of the City Clerk	k, San Diego, Cal	ifornia
*		ll ll			. '	

Resolution Number R

309257